



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

TRANSFER APPLICATION (CRIMINAL) No. - 124 of 2022

Jahid Husain

.....Applicant(s)

Versus

State of U.P. and Another

.....Opposite
Party(s)

Counsel for Applicant(s) : Rakesh Kumar Verma
Counsel for Opposite Party(s) : Deepak Kumar, G.A.

Court No. - 53

HON'BLE SAMIT GOPAL, J.

1. List revised.
2. No one appears on behalf of the applicant to press this transfer application under Section 407 Cr.P.C. despite the fact that there are two learned counsels appearing in the matter.
3. Sri Deepak Kumar, learned counsel for the opposite party nos.2 is also not present even in the revised list. Sri Ramesh Shukla, learned AGA for the State is present.
4. This application for transfer is listed today in the Additional/Unlisted List-1 for orders under the heading "**For Referral to the Special Mediation Drive - Mediation for the Nation 2.0**"
5. Since both the learned counsels for the parties are not present it is not possible for referring the matter to the Mediation and Conciliation Centre of this Court today. In the interest of justice, the matter is adjourned for today.
6. Let the matter be listed on 20.2.2026.
7. It is made clear that the matter will not be adjourned on the next date as a matter of right.

(Samit Gopal,J.)

February 13, 2026

Kamarjahan